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1. Inbetriebnahme

EN Getting started
FR Mise en service
ES Puesta en marcha
IT Messa in funzione
TR ilk alistirma

ﬂ: |I||§

D Batterie einlegen oder
Isolierschutzstreifen
entfernen.

Insert batteries or re-
move insulating strip.
Insérez les piles ou
retirez la bande de
protection isolante.
Colocar las pilas o
quitar las tiras de pro-

EN

FR

ES

=

DE

Waage auf einen ebe-
nen und festen Boden
stellen.

Place the scale on a
secure, flat surface.
Posez la balance sur
un sol plat et dur.

EN

FR

DE Waage ist umschalt-
bar.

Scales can be
switched to alterna-
tive units of measure-
ment.

La balance est
réglable.

EN

FR

RU BBsog B akcnnyaraumo

PL Uruchomienie

NL Ingebruikname

PT Colocagao em
funcionamento

teccion de aislamien-
to.
IT Inserire le batterie o
rimuovere la linguetta
di protezione.
Pili takin veya izole
koruma bandini ¢ikar-
tin.
BcTaBsbTe 6atapeiiky
VW ypanuTe aawmT-
HYIO N30NSALMOHHYIO
Monocky.
PL Witozy¢ baterie lub
usuna¢ ochronny
pasek izolacyjny.
Plaats de batterij of
verwijder de isolatie-
band.

NL

ES Colocar la bascula
sobre un suelo plano
y estable.

IT Posizionare la bilancia

su un fondo piano e

solido.

Teraziyi duz ve

saglam bir ylzey

Uizerine koyun.

RU YcTaHoBWTb BeCbl
Ha NPOYHYH0 POBHYIO
MOBEPXHOCTb.

PL Ustaw wage na
twardym i ptaskim
podtozu.

TR

ES La bascula es conmu-
table.

IT La bilancia & commu-
tabile.

Terazi modu
degistirilebilir.

De weegschaal is
omschakelbaar.

TR

NL

KG->LB->ST
d=0,1kg/021Ib/11lb

EL 'Evapén Aettoupyiag
DA Ibrugtagning

SV Borja anvanda vagen
NO Bruk

FI Kéyttéonotto

PT Colocar a pilha ou

retirar a fita de isola-

mento.

EL TomoBetrote TN pma-

Tapia i adapéote v

TIPOCTATEUTIKA TaWvia

povwong.

Indsaet batteri eller

fiern isoleringsstrim-

mel.

L&gg in batteriet eller

ta bort skyddsrem-

sorna.

NO Sett inn batteri eller
fiern isoleringsstri-
pene.

DA

SV

NL Plaats de weegschaal
op een vlakke en
vaste ondergrond.
Colocar a balanga
sobre piso nivelado e
firme.

EL TomoBetiote Tn
Cuyapld oe pa
ertinedn kat otabepn
emodvela.

DA Stil veegten pa et

jeevnt, fast gulv.

Placera vagen pa ett

jamnt och fast under-

lag.

PT

SV

RU Becbl

NepeKoYaoTCs.

PL Istnieje mozliwos¢
zmiany jednostek
wagi.

DA Vagten kan omstilles.

PT A balanca é comuta-
vel.

EL H Cuyapia pmopei va

1ebeil oe Aettoupyia.

Vagen gar att stalla

om.

NO Vekten kan stilles om.

sV

CS Uvedeni do provozu
SL Vklop

HU Uzembe helyezés
RO Punerea in functiune
AR Jad

FlI Aseta paristo
paikalleen ja poista
eristyssuojanauha.
VloZte baterii nebo
odstrarite izola¢ni
prouzek.

Vstavite baterijo ali
odstranite izolirni
za$Citni trak.

Helyezze be az ele-
met, vagy tavolitsa el
a szigetelécsikot.

RO Introducerea bateriilor
sau scoaterea benzi-
lor de protectie pentru
izolare.

A sl iy ) Jlasly
Al Alan) il A 30

Cs
SL

HU

AR

NO Plasser vekten pa et
jevnt og fast underlag.
Fl Aseta vaaka tasaiselle
ja tukevalle alustalle.
Postavte vahu na pev-
ny a rovny podklad.
SL Tehtnico postavite na
¢vrsto podlago oz. tla.
HU Allitsa a mérleget
szilard, vizszintes
fellletre.
RO Asezati cantarul pe o
podea fixa neteda.
AR Lx )l e o sl o
A gia s da

(]

FI Mittayksikdn voi
valita.

CS Vahu Ize prepinat.

SL Tehtnico je mo¢
preklapljati.

HU A mérleg bekapcsol-
hato.

RO Cantarul prezinta
posibilitatea de comu-
tare intre trepte.

AR Jisaill B8 ol udl



2. Wiegen

EN Weighing
FR Pesée
ES Pesado
IT Pesatura
TR Tartma

&

Quickstart

RU BsgelumBaHne
PL Wazenie

NL Wegen

PT Pesar

EL Zoywon

DE Waage betreten.

EN Step onto the scale.

FR Montez sur le pése-
personne.

ES Subase a la bascula.

IT Salire sulla bilancia.

TR Teraziye ¢ikin.

RU Bcratb Ha Becbl.

DE Stehen Sie wahrend
des Messvorgangs
still!

EN Stand still whilst
being weighed!

FR Ne bougez pas pen-
dant la mesure !

ES jDurante el proceso
de medicién perma-
nezca quieto!

IT Restare fermi durante
il processo di pesatu-
ral

TR Tartma esnasinda
hareketsiz durun!

DE Hinweis: Bei Erst-
benutzung und
Standortwechsel.

EN Note: for first use and
relocation.

FR Remarque : Premiére
utilisation et change-
ment de place.

ES Indicacion: para
usarla por primera
vez o cambiarla de
sitio.

IT Avvertenza: al primo
utilizzo e in caso di
spostamento

NL Aanwijzing: Voor
het eerste gebruik of
verplaatsing.

PT Nota: Para a primeira
utilizacéo e mudanca
do local de utilizagao.

DA Vejning

SV Vagning
NO Foreta veiing
FI  Punnitus
CS Vazeni

PL Wejdz na wage.

NL Stap op de
weegschaal.

PT Subir para a balanca.

EL Avefeite otn uyapla.

DA Treed op pé veegten.

SV Stll dig pa vagen.

NO Ga opp pa vekten.

RU Bo Bpewmsi B3BeLLM-
BaHWsi CTONTE Henof-
BIKHO!

PL Podczas wazenia na-
lezy stac bez ruchu!

NL Sta stil tijdens het
wegen.

PT N&o se mexa durante
0 processa de pesa-
gem!

EL >tabeite akivntog
katda tn dladikacia
Hétpnong!

DA Sta stille under vej-
ningen!

TR Not: ilk kullanimda
veya yer degisikligin-
de.

EL Ymodei§n: Katd v
TIPWTN XPrion Kat T
petakivnon.

DA Bemeerk: Ved forste
ibrugtagning og
andring af veegtens
placering.

SV Anvisning: Vid forsta
anvéndningen och vid
platsbyte.

NO Merk: Ved forste-
gangsbruk og ved
flytting av vekten.

FI Neuvo: Ensimmai-
sella kayttokerralla ja
vaa’an siirron jélkeen.

RU MpumeyvaHue:

Mpu nepsom
CMONb30BaHNN

SL Tehtanje
HU Mérés
RO Cantarire
AR )3l

FI Astuvaa’alle.

CS Stoupnéte si na vahu.
SL Stopite na tehtnico.
HU Alljon ra a mérlegre.
RO Asezati-va pe cantar.
AR .0\ e o gl

SV Sté stilla under mét-
ningen!

NO Sta stille mens veiin-
gen pagar!

Fl Seiso punnituksen
aikana likkumatta.

CS Béhem véazeni stljte
tise!

SL Med tehtanjem stojte
mirno!

HU A mérés idején alljon
nyugodtan!

RO in timpul procesului
de masurare stati
nemiscat(a)!

AR i Gl dlee oL i

108k a5

1 UI3MEHeHNN
MOMOXEHNS BECOB.

PL Wskazéwka: przy
pierwszym uzyciu i po
przestawieniu w inne
miejsce.

CS Upozornéni: V pfipa-
dé prvniho pouziti a
zmény mista.

SL Napotek: Pri prvi
uporabi in menjavi
mesta postavitve.

HU Megjegyzés: els6
hasznalat / helyval-
toztatas esetén.

RO Indicatie: La prima
utilizare si schimbarea
locatiei.

AR s ahaiiad Jf die 18l
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4. Fehlermeldung

RU CoobLueHus 06
oLumbKax

PL Komunikaty btedow
NL Foutmeldingen
PT Mensagens de erro

EN Error messages
FR Messages d’erreur
ES Avisos de errores
IT Messaggi di errore
TR Hata mesajlar

FR Batterie vide
ES Pilas agotadas

DE Batterie leer
EN Battery empty

;
g []

>
e
%n

ml

2 x CR 2032

FR Poids maximal
dépassé

ES Capacidad de carga
maxima superada

IT Superamento della
portata massima

TR Maksimum tasima
max 150 kg kapasitesinin Uzerine
Sast ciktiniz

RU MMpeBbiwex

MaKCVManbHbIi BEC

DE Allgemeine Hinweise

Belastbarkeit betragt max. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Einteilung 100 g (0,2 Ib /1 Ib).

Reinigung: Sie kdnnen die Waage mit einem ange-
feuchteten Tuch reinigen, auf das Sie bei Bedarf
etwas Spulmittel auftragen kénnen. Tauchen Sie die
Waage niemals in Wasser. Splilen Sie sie auch nie-
mals unter flieBendem Wasser ab.

Schiitzen Sie die Waage vor StéBen, Feuchtigkeit,
Staub, Chemikalien, starken Temperaturschwan-
kungen, elektromagnetischen Feldern und zu nahen
Wérmequellen.

Steigen Sie nie einseitig auf den duBersten Rand der
Waage: Kippgefahr!

Halten Sie Kinder vom Verpackungsmaterial fern!
Nicht fir den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.
Sollten Sie noch Fragen zur Anwendung unserer
Gerate haben, so wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren
Handler oder an den Kundenservice.

Priifen Sie vor jeder Reklamation die Batterien und
wechseln Sie diese ggf. aus.

Reparaturen diirfen nur vom Kundenservice oder auto-
risierten Handlern durchgeflihrt werden.

DE Maximale Tragkraft
Uberschritten

EN Maximum weight
capacity exceeded

CS Chybova hlaseni
SL Javljene napake
HU Hibajelzések
RO Mesaje de eroare
AR Uaall ciedy

EL Mnvopata
opaApdTwV

DA Fejimeddelelse

SV Felmeddelanden

NO Feilmeldinger

FI Virheilmoitukset

IT Batterie esauste SV Batteriet tomt

TR Pil bos NO Batteri tomt
RU Barapeiika Fl Paristo tyhja
paspsixeHa CS Vybité baterie

PL Zuzyta bateria

NL Batterij leeg

PT Bateria descarregada

EL H pmatapia eivat
adela

DA Batteri tomt

SL Baterijski vlozki so
prazni
HU Az elem lemertilt

RO Baterie descarcata
AR dsdllde Jad, )l

NO Maksimumsvekten er
maksymalng nosnos¢ overskredet

NL Maximale draagkracht FlI Maksimipaino ylittyy
overschreden CS Prekrogeni maximalni

PT Capacidade de carga nosnosti
maxima ultrapassada  SL Prekoradena je maksi-

EL YmépBaon avwratou malna nosilnost
opiou avtoxng HU Tullépte a maximalis

DA Maksimal beerekraft teherbirast
overskredet RO Baterie descarcata

SV Den maximala bér- AR ) aall s
kraften &r Gverskriden Ol Jaad s 0l

* Wenn Flussigkeit aus einer Batteriezelle mit Haut oder
Augen in Kontakt kommt, die betroffene Stelle mit
Wasser auswaschen und &rztliche Hilfe aufsuchen.

o /\ Verschluckungsgefahr! Kleinkinder konnten

Batterien verschlucken und daran ersticken. Daher

Batterien fiir Kleinkinder unerreichbar aufbewahren!

Auf Polaritatskennzeichen Plus (+) und Minus (-)

achten.

Wenn eine Batterie ausgelaufen ist, Schutzhand-

schuhe anziehen und das Batteriefach mit einem

trockenen Tuch reinigen.

Schitzen Sie Batterien vor tberméaBiger Warme.

A Explosionsgefahr! Keine Batterien ins Feuer

werfen.

Batterien durfen nicht geladen oder kurzgeschlos-

sen werden.

Bei langerer Nichtbenutzung des Geréts die Batte-

rien aus dem Batteriefach nehmen.

Verwenden Sie nur denselben oder einen gleich-

wertigen Batterietyp.

Immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig auswechseln.

Keine Akkus verwenden!

Keine Batterien zerlegen, 6ffnen oder zerkleinern.

Die verbrauchten, vollkommen entladenen Batterien

mussen Sie Uiber speziell gekennzeichnete Sammel-

PL Przekroczono



behalter, Sondermillannahmestellen oder (iber den
Elektrohandler entsorgen. Sie sind gesetzlich dazu

verpflichtet, die Batterien zu entsorgen.

Diese Zeichen finden Sie auf schad-
stoffhaltigen Batterien:

Pb = Batterie enthalt Blei,

Cd = Batterie enthalt Cadmium,

Hg = Batterie enthéalt Quecksilber. Pb Cd Hg
¢ |m Interesse des Umweltschutzes darf
das Gerat am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht

mit dem Hausmdll entfernt werden. Die Ent- ~ mmm

sorgung kann Uber entsprechende Sammelstellen in
Ihrem Land erfolgen. Entsorgen Sie das Gerat
gemaB der Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate EG-
Richtlinie - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment). Bei Riickfragen wenden Sie sich an die
fr die Entsorgung zusténdige kommunale Behdrde.

¢ Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen. @ é?)

Garantie/Service PAP

Wir leisten 5 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum fiir Mate-

rial- und Fabrikationsfehler des Produktes. Die Garan-

tie gilt nicht:

e |[m Falle von Schaden, die auf unsachgemaBer
Bedienung beruhen.

 Fir VerschleiBteile.

e Bei Eigenverschulden des Kunden.

® Sobald das Gerét durch eine nicht autorisierte Werk-
statt gedffnet wurde.

Die gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungen des Kunden blei-
ben durch die Garantie unbertihrt. Fir Geltendma-
chung eines Garantiefalles innerhalb der Garantiezeit
ist durch den Kunden der Nachweis des Kaufes zu
flhren. Die Garantie ist innerhalb eines Zeitraumes von
5 Jahren ab Kaufdatum gegentiber der Beurer GmbH,
Ulm (Germany) geltend zu machen.

Bitte wenden Sie sich im Falle von Reklamationen
an unseren Service unter folgendem Kontaki:
Service Hotline:

Tel.: +49 (0) 731/ 39 89-144

E-Mail: kd@beurer.de

www.beurer.com

Fordern wir Sie zur Ubersendung des defek-
ten Produktes auf, ist das Produkt an folgende
Adresse zu senden:

Beurer GmbH

Servicecenter

LessingstraBe 10 b

89231 Neu-Ulm, Germany

Irtum und Anderungen vorbehalten

EN General advice

e Max. capacity 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Graduation 100 g (0.2 1b/ 1 Ib).

e Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp cloth
and a little washing up liquid, if required. Never immerse
the scale in water or rinse it under running water.

e Protect the scale against knocks, damp, dust, chem-
icals, drastic changes in temperature, electromag-
netic fields and sources of heat that are too near.

¢ Never step onto the outer edge of the scale with one
foot as this could cause the scales to tip!

o Keep packaging material away from children!

¢ Not intended for commercial use.

® Should you have any questions regarding operation
and usage of our appliances, please contact your
local retailers or Customer Service.

e Before making a claim, please check the batteries

and replace them if necessary.

Repairs must only be carried out by Customer Ser-

vices or authorised suppliers.

If your skin or eyes come into contact with battery

fluid, flush out the affected areas with water and

seek medical assistance.

A Choking hazard! Small children may swallow

and choke on batteries. Store the batteries out of

the reach of small children.

Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) polarity signs.

If a battery has leaked, put on protective gloves and

clean the battery compartment with a dry cloth.

Protect the batteries from excessive heat.

/\ Risk of explosion! Never throw batteries into a fire.

Do not charge or short-circuit batteries.

If the device is not to be used for a long period, take

the batteries out of the battery compartment.

Use identical or equivalent battery types only.

Always replace all batteries at the same time.

Do not use rechargeable batteries.

Do not disassemble, split or crush the batteries.

The empty, completely flat batteries must be dis-
posed of through specially designated collection
boxes, recycling points or electronics retailers. You
are legally required to dispose of the batteries.

The codes below are printed on

batteries containing harmful substances:

Pb = Battery contains lead,

Cd = Battery contains cadmium,

Hg = Battery contains mercury. Pb Cd Hg
For environmental reasons, do not dis-

pose of the device in the household waste at E
the end of its useful life. Dispose of the unit at -
a suitable local collection or recycling point. Dispose
of the device in accordance with EC Directive -
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).
If you have any questions, please contact the local
authorities responsible for waste disposal.

¢ Dispose of packaging in an environmentally
friendly manner. C’%

Warranty/service pap

In case of a claim under the warranty please contact

your local dealer or the local representation which is

mentioned in the list “service international”.

In case of returning the unit please add a copy of your

receipt and a short report of the defect.

The following warranty terms shall apply:



1. The warranty period for BEURER products is either
5 years or- if longer- the country specific warranty
period from date of Purchase.

In case of a warranty claim, the date of purchase

has to be proven by means of the sales receipt or

invoice.

2. Repairs (complete unit or parts of the unit) do not
extend the warranty period.

3. The warranty shall not be valid for damages
because of
a. improper treatment, e.g. nonobservance of the

user instructions.

b. repairs or tampering by the customer or unau-
thorised third parties.

c. transport from the manufacturer to the consumer
or during transport to the service centre.

d. The warranty shall not be valid for accessories
which are subject to normal wear and tear (cuff,
batteries etc.).

4. Liability for direct or indirect consequential losses
caused by the unit are excluded even if the damage
to the unit is accepted as a warranty claim.

Subject to errors and changes

FR Conseils d’ordre général

o Résistance jusqu’a 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Graduation 100 g (0,2Ib / 1 Ib).

* Nettoyage: vous pouvez nettoyer la balance avec un

chiffon humide sur lequel vous déposerez si besoin

est quelques gouttes de liquide vaisselle. Ne plon-

gez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la nettoyez

jamais sous I’'eau courante.

Protégez la balance contre les coups, I'humidité, la

poussiére, les produits chimiques, les fortes varia-

tions de température, les champs électromagné-

tiques et les sources de chaleur trop proches.

Ne vous tenez jamais sur le bord extérieur de la

balance : danger de basculement !

Eloignez les enfants du matériel d’emballage !

Non prévue pour un usage industriel.

Pour toute question concernant I'utilisation de nos

appareils, adressez-vous a votre revendeur ou au

service apres-vente de.

Avant toute réclamation, vérifiez I'état des batteries

et changez-les le cas échéant.

Seul le service client ou un opérateur autorisé peut

procéder a une réparation.

Si du liquide de la cellule de pile entre en contact

avec la peau ou les yeux, rincez la zone touchée

avec de I'eau et consultez un médecin.

A Risque d’ingestion ! Les enfants en bas age

pourraient avaler des piles et s’étouffer. Veuillez

donc conserver les piles hors de portée des enfants

en bas age !

Respectez les signes de polarité plus (+) et moins (-).

Si la pile a coulé, enfilez des gants de protection et

nettoyez le compartiment a piles avec un chiffon sec.

Protégez les piles d’une chaleur excessive.

o A Risque d’explosion ! Ne jetez pas les piles dans
le feu.

Les piles ne doivent étre ni rechargées, ni court-cir-
cuitées.

En cas de non utilisation prolongée de I'appareil,
sortez les piles du compartiment a piles.

Utilisez uniquement des piles identiques ou équiva-
lentes.

Remplacez toujours I'ensemble des piles simultané-
ment.

N’utilisez pas d’accumulateur !

Ne démontez, n’ouvrez ou ne cassez pas les piles.
Les piles usagées et complétement déchargées
doivent étre mises au rebut dans des conteneurs
spéciaux ou aux points de collecte réservés a cet
usage ou bien déposées chez un revendeur d’appa-
reils électriques. L'élimination des piles est une obli-
gation légale qui vous incombe.
Ces pictogrammes se trouvent sur
les piles a substances nocives :
Pb = pile contenant du plomb,

Cd = pile contenant du cadmium,
Hg = pile contenant du mercure.
Dans I'intérét de la protection de

I’environnement, I'appareil ne doit pas étre jeté E
avec les ordures ménageéres a la fin de sa —
durée de service. L'élimination doit se faire par le
biais des points de collecte compétents dans votre
pays. Veuillez éliminer 'appareil conformément a la
directive européenne — WEEE (Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment) relative aux appareils élec-
triques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute question,
adressez-vous aux collectivités locales responsables
de I'élimination et du recyclage de ces produits.

¢ Emballage 4 trier. é‘?)

Garantie/Maintenance PAP
Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter
votre revendeur local ou la succursale locale (cf. la
liste « Service client a I'international »).

Lorsque vous retournez I'appareil, assurez-vous d’y
joindre une copie de votre preuve d’achat et une breve
description du défaut.

Les conditions de garantie suivantes s’appliquent :

1. La période de garantie des produits BEURER est
de 5 ans ou, si elle est plus longue, elle est appli-
cable dans le pays concerné a compter de la date
d’achat.

Pour toute demande de garantie, vous devez prou-
ver la date d’achat par une preuve d’achat ou une
facture.

. Les réparations (appareil complet ou piéces déta-
chées) ne prolongent pas la période de garantie.

. La garantie n’est pas valable en cas de dommages dus :
a. a une utilisation inappropriée, par exemple le non-

respect des instructions par I'utilisateur ;
b. a des réparations ou des modifications réalisées
par le client ou par une personne non autorisée ;
c. au transport du fabricant chez le client ou pen-
dant le transport jusqu’au service client ;

Pb Cd Hg

N
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d. pour les accessoires soumis & une usure naturelle
(brassard, piles, etc.).

4. Toute responsabilité liée aux dommages consécu-
tifs directs ou indirects causés par I'appareil est
exclue méme si un droit de garantie est reconnu en
cas de dommage a I'appareil.

Sous réserve d’erreurs et de modifications

ES Indicaciones generales

e | a capacidad de carga es de max. 150 kg (330 Ib /
24 st), Precision 100 g (0,2 b/ 1 Ib).

e Limpieza: la balanza puede limpiarse con un pafio

huimedo, aplicando en caso necesario un poco de

detergente liquido. No sumerja nunca la balanza, ni

la lave bajo un chorro de agua.

Proteja la bascula de golpes, humedad, polvo, sus-

tancias quimicas, grandes cambios de temperatura,

campos electromagnéticos y de la cercania de fuen-

tes de calor.

Nunca suba por un sélo lado sobre el borde exterior

de la bascula: jpeligro de vuelco!

iMantenga a los nifios alejados del material de

embalaje!

Dispositivo no previsto para el uso industrial.

Si todavia tuviese preguntas sobre la utilizacién de

nuestros aparatos, sirvase dirigirse a nuestro repre-

sentante o al servicio técnico de.

Antes de cada reclamo controle las pilas y en caso

de que fuese necesario cambielas.

Las reparaciones sélo deben ser realizadas por el

servicio al cliente 0 comerciantes autorizados.

En caso de que el liquido de las pilas entre en con-

tacto con la piel o los ojos, lave la zona afectada

con agua y busque asistencia médica.

A iPeligro de asfixia! Los nifios pequefios podrian

tragarse las pilas y asfixiarse. Guarde las pilas fuera

del alcance de los nifios.

Fijese en los simbolos méas (+) y menos (-) que indi-

can la polaridad.

Si se derrama el liquido de una pila, péngase guan-

tes protectores y limpie el compartimento de las

pilas con un pafo seco.

Proteja las pilas de un calor excesivo.

A iPeligro de explosion! No arroje las pilas al fuego.

Las pilas no se pueden cargar ni cortocircuitar.

Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de

tiempo prolongado, retire las pilas del compartimento.

Utilice Unicamente el mismo tipo de pila o un tipo

equivalente.

Cambie siempre todas las pilas a la vez.

iNo utilice baterias!

No despiece, abra ni triture las pilas.

Las pilas usadas, completamente descargadas,

deben eliminarse a través de contenedores de reco-

gida sefialados de forma especial, los puntos de

recogida de residuos especiales o a través de los

distribuidores de equipos electronicos. Los usuarios

estan obligados por ley a eliminar las pilas correcta-

mente.

¢ Estos simbolos se encuentran en
pilas que contienen sustancias toxicas:
Pb: la pila contiene plomo.
Cd: la pila contiene cadmio.

)i¢

Hg: la pila contiene mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
¢ Para proteger el medio ambiente no se
debe desechar el aparato al final de su vida

util junto con la basura doméstica. Se puede =

desechar en los puntos de recogida adecuados dis-
ponibles en su zona. Deseche el aparato segun la
Directiva europea sobre residuos de aparatos eléc-
tricos y electronicos (RAEE). Para mas informacion,
poéngase en contacto con la autoridad municipal
competente en materia de eliminacion de residuos.
Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio @ él:&)
ambiente. e

Garantia/Asistencia

En caso de reclamaciones en el marco de la garantia
dirijase a su distribuidor local o a la delegacién local
(ver lista “Service international”).

Cuando nos envie el aparato, adjunte una copia del
recibo de compra y una breve descripcién del pro-
blema.

Se aplican las siguientes condiciones de garantia:

1. El periodo de garantia para productos de BEURER
es de 5 afios o, si es superior, se aplica el periodo
de garantia vigente en el pais correspondiente a
partir de la fecha de compra.

En caso de una reclamacion de la garantia, la fecha
de compra debera demostrarse con el recibo de
compra o una factura.
. Las reparaciones (todo el aparato o solo algunas
piezas) no hacen que se prolongue el periodo de
garantia.
. La garantia no tiene validez para dafios debidos a
a. Uso indebido, p. e]. si no se siguen las instruccio-
nes de uso.

b. Reparaciones o cambios realizados por el cliente
0 por una persona no autorizada.

c. Transporte del fabricante al cliente o durante el
transporte al centro de servicio.

d. La garantia no tiene validez para accesorios some-
tidos al desgaste habitual (brazalete, pilas, etc.).

. La responsabilidad por dafios derivados directos
o indirectos provocados por el aparato también
queda excluida incluso si se reconoce una reclama-
cion de la garantia en caso de dafio del aparato.

n
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Sous réserve d’erreurs et de modifications

IT Indicazioni generali

e Portata max. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Graduazione 100 g (0,2 1b/ 1 Ib).

e Pulizia: pulire la bilancia con un panno umido e, se
necessario, con un po’ di detersivo. Non immergere
mai la bilancia in acqua, ne lavarla sotto I'acqua
corrente.

¢ Non esporre la bilancia a urti, umidita, polvere, pro-
dotti chimici, forti sbalzi di temperatura, campi elet-
tromagnetici e fonti di calore troppo vicine.



¢ Non salire mai sul bordo esterno della bilancia e
solo su un lato: pericolo di ribaltamento!

Tenere lontani i bambini dal materiale d’imballaggio!
Non adatta all’utilizzo commerciale.

In caso di dubbi o domande circa I'impiego delle
nostre apparecchiature, rivolgersi al rivenditore o al
servizio clienti.

Prima di inoltrare eventuali reclami, testare le batte-
rie e se necessario sostituirle.

Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal
Servizio clienti o da rivenditori autorizzati.

Se il liquido della batteria viene a contatto con la
pelle e con gli occhi, sciacquare le parti interessate
con acqua e consultare il medico.

A Pericolo d’ingestione! | bambini possono inge-
rire le batterie e soffocare. Tenere quindi le batterie
lontano dalla portata dei bambini!

Prestare attenzione alla polarita positiva (+) e nega-
tiva (-).

In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, indos-
sare guanti protettivi e pulire il vano batterie con un
panno asciutto.

Proteggere le batterie dal caldo eccessivo.

. A Rischio di esplosione! Non gettare le batterie
nel fuoco.

Le batterie non devono essere ricaricate 0 mandate
in cortocircuito.

Qualora I'apparecchio non dovesse essere utilizzato
per un periodo prolungato, rimuovere le batteria dal
vano batterie.

Utilizzare solo tipologie di batterie uguali o equivalenti.
Sostituire sempre tutte le batterie contemporanea-
mente.

Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili!

Non smontare, aprire o frantumare le batterie.
Smaltire le batterie esauste e completamente scari-
che negli appositi punti di raccolta, nei punti di rac-
colta per rifiuti tossici o presso i negozi di elettronica.
Lo smaltimento delle batterie & un obbligo di legge.

| simboli riportati di seguito indicano ﬁ

che le batterie contengono sostanze
tossiche. Pb = batteria contenente
piombo, Cd = batteria contenente cad-

mio, Hg = batteria contenente mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
¢ A tutela dell’ambiente, al termine del suo
utilizzo 'apparecchio non deve essere smaltito

nei rifiuti domestici. Lo smaltimento deve —

essere effettuato negli appositi centri di raccolta.
Smaltire I'apparecchio secondo la direttiva europea
sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche
(RAEE). Per eventuali chiarimenti, rivolgersi alle auto-
rita comunali competenti per lo smaltimento.

¢ Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto @ .
o
PAP

dell‘ambiente.
Garanzia/Assistenza

Per rivendicazioni nell’ambito della garanzia, rivolgersi
al rivenditore locale o alla sede locale (vedere I'elenco
“Service international”).

Allegare al reso dell’apparecchio una copia della prova
d’acquisto e una breve descrizione del difetto.

Si applicano le seguenti condizioni di garanzia:

1. La garanzia dei prodotti BEURER dura 5 anni oppure,
se piu lunga, fa fede la durata di garanzia valida dalla
data di acquisto di ciascun paese.

In caso di rivendicazioni, la data di acquisto deve
essere dimostrata tramite una prova d’acquisto o una
fattura.
2. La durata della garanzia non viene prolungata da
riparazioni (dell'intero apparecchio o di parti di esso).
3. La garanzia non ha validita per i danni derivanti da
a. Uso improprio, ad es. mancata osservanza delle
istruzioni per I'uso.

b. Riparazioni o modifiche effettuate dal cliente o da
persone non autorizzate.

c. Trasporto dal produttore al cliente o durante il tra-
sporto al centro di assistenza.

d. La garanzia non & valida per gli accessori soggetti
a comune usura (manicotto, batterie, ecc.).

4. La responsabilita per danni diretti o indiretti causati
dall’apparecchio & esclusa se viene riconosciuta una
rivendicazione della garanzia per il danno dell’appa-
recchio.

Possibili errori e variazioni

TR Genel agiklamalar

o Yiikleme kapasitesi maks. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),

Olgeklendirme 100 g (0,2 1b / 1 1b).
e Temizlik: Uzerine gerekirse biraz sivi temizlik mad-
desi konulmufl bir nemli bez ile teraziyi temizleyebi-
lirsiniz. Teraziyi hi¢ bir zaman suya sokmayiniz. Tera-
ziyi asla akar suda yikamayiniz.
Teraziyi darbelerden, nemden, tozdan, kimyasallar-
dan, asin sicaklik degisikliklerinden, elektromanyetik
alanlardan ve ¢ok yakin isi kaynaklarindan koruyun.
Asla terazinin Uzerine en dis kenarindan ¢ikmayin:
Devrilme tehlikesi!
e Cocuklar ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun!
Ticari amagh kullanim igin 6ngdrilmemistir.
Aletlerimizin kullanimlar hakkinda baska sorulariniz
varsa, saticiniza veya Musteri Servisine bagvurunuz.
Her reklamasyon éncesinde pilleri kontrol edin ve
gerekirse degistirin.
Tamir iglemleri yalnizca musteri servisi veya yetkili
saticilar tarafindan yapilabilir.
Pil hiicresindeki sivi, cilt veya gozlerle temas etti-
ginde, ilgili yeri suyla yikayin ve bir doktora basvurun.
A Yutma tehlikesi! Kuicuk cocuklar pilleri yutabilir
ve bunun sonucunda bogulabilir. Bu nedenle pilleri,
kuicik cocuklarin erismeyecegi yerlerde saklayin!
Arti (+) ve eksi (-) kutup isaretlerine dikkat edin.
Bir pil aktiginda koruyucu eldiven giyin ve pil béime-
sini kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
Pilleri asiri 1slya karsl koruyun.

Patlama tehlikesi! Pilleri atesle atmayin.

Piller sarj edilmemeli veya kisa devre yaptinimamalidir.
Cihazi uzun stre kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda pil-
leri pil bélmesinden ¢ikarin.
¢ Yalniz ayni tip veya esdeger tip piller kullanin.
¢ Her zaman tim pilleri ayni anda degistirin.



Sarj edilebilir pil kullanmayin!

Pilleri parcalarina ayirmayin, agmayin veya parcala-
mayin.

Kullanilmis, sarji tamamen bosalmis piller ézel isa-
retli toplama kutularina atilarak, ézel ¢ép alma yer-
lerine veya elektrikli cihaz saticilarina teslim edilerek
bertaraf edilmelidir. Pillerin bertaraf edilmesi, yasal

olarak sizin sorumlulugunuzdadir.

Bu isaretler, zararl madde iceren
pillerin (izerinde bulunur:

Pb = Pil kursun iceriyor,

Cd = Pil kadmiyum igeriyor,

Hg = Pil civa iceriyor. Pb Cd Hg
Gevreyi korumak icin, kullanim émri
sona erdikten sonra cihazi ev atiklaryla birlikte

elden gikarmayin. Cihaz, tilkenizdeki uygun —

atik toplama merkezleri izerinden bertaraf edilebilir.
Cihazi hurda elektrikli ve elektronik esya direktifine —
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Bertaraf etme ile ilgili
sorularinizi, ilgili yerel makamlara iletebilirsiniz.
Ambalaji gevreye saygil sekilde bertaraf

N
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Garanti / Servis

Garanti ile ilgili talepleriniz igin bélgenizdeki yet-
kili saticiniza veya bdlgenizdeki subeye basvurun
(“Uluslararasi servis” listesine bakin).

Cihazi geri gdnderirken faturanizin bir kopyasini ve
arizanin kisa agiklamasini ekleyin.

Asag|dak| garanti kosullari geger||d|r

1. BEURER (rinlerinin garanti suresi 5 yildir veya -

daha uzun ise - ilgili Ulkede gegerli olan satin alma
tarihinden itibaren garanti suresi kabul edilir.
Garanti talebinde satin alma tarihi bir satis fisi veya
fatura ile belgelenmelidir.

2. Onarim (cihazin tamami veya pargalari) garanti stre-

sinin uzamasini saglamaz.

3. Garanti asagidakiler sonucu olusan hasarlar igin

gegerli degildir:

a. Usuluine uygun olmayan kullanim, érn. kullanim
talimatlarina uyulmamasi.

b. Musteri veya yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan yapilan
onarimlar.

c. Ureticiden musteriye nakliye veya servis merke-
zine nakliye sirasinda olusan hasarlar.

d. Normal yipranmaya ugrayan aksesuarlar (manset,
piller vb.) igin garanti gecerli degildir.

4. Cihaz hasar gérdiigiinde bir garanti talebi kabul

edilmesi durumunda da cihazin neden oldugu
dogrudan veya dolayl netice kabilinden dogan
hasarlar igin sorumluluk Ustlenilmez.

Hata ve degisiklik hakki saklicir

RU O6ue ykasaHus

* MakcumanbHas Harpyska coctasnset 150 Kr

(330 1b / 24 st), LleHa peneHua 100 1 (0,2 1b/ 1 Ib).

® YycTka: BECbl MOXHO NpOTUpaTh BNaXXHON TpAN-

KO, MpU HEOBXOAMMOCTU C MPUMEHEHNEM MOIOLLIETO

cpencTsa. He okyHaliTe Becbl B Bogy. Hukorga He
MOWTe BECbl MOL NPOTOYHON BOLON.

Becbl cnepyeT npenoxpaHsTh OT yaapoBs, BNaXKHO-
CTU, MblNN, XUMUKATOB, CUJTbHBIX KonebaHuii Temne-
paTypbl, ANEKTPOMArHUTHbIX MOMEN 1 He yCTaHaBMN-
BaTb UX BOMN3W CTOYHNKOB Temnna.

Hvkorga He BcTaBaiiTe Ha ofuH Kpaii BecoB: Onac-
HOCTb OMpOKVAbIBaHNS!

He paBaiite ynakoBoYHbIii MaTepuan getsam!

He npenHasHadyeHbl 41l KOMMEPYECKOro
UCMONb30BaHNS.

Ecnn y Bac nvetotcs Bonpocsl 06 Mcnonb3oBaHum
HaLero nprnbopa, obpallaiTech, noxanyncra, k
Baluemy npopasLy unm B CEPBICHYI0 CNyXOy.
lNepen 3asBneHMeM NpeTeH3Ui NPOBEPLTE 1 MPK
HeO0OXOAMMOCTY 3aMeHNTe GaTapenki.

PeMOHT [omKeH Npon3BoaNTLCS TONbKO CEPBUCHOM
Cry>x601 NN aBTOPN30BAHHBIMI TOPrOBbIMY NPEA-
CTaBUTENsSMU.

lMpy nonagaHumn XnNaKoOCTN U3 akKyMynisiTopa Ha
KOXY MW B rnasa Heo6Xoa4yIMO NPOMbITb COOTBET-
CTBYHOLLWIA YHaCTOK GOSbLUMM KONINYECTBOM BObI 1
06paTNTbCA K Bpauy.

OnacHoCTb NPOrNaTbiBaHUS MENKUX YacTen!
ManeHbKve et MOryT NpornoTuTs 6atapeiiki 1
nogasnTbCst M. [NoaTomy 6aTtapenkun Heo6XoaMMO
XPaHUTb B HELOCTYNHOM Ans feTeit MecTe!
Ob6paLyainTe BHUMaHNe Ha 0603Ha4eHre NONsPHO-
CTW: NMOC (+) U MUHYC ().

Ecnu 6aTtapeiika notekna, 04MCTTE OTAENEHNE ANst
6aTapeek cyxoii candeTkoil, HageB 3alnTHbIE Nep-
yaTku.

3awyanTe 6atapeliki OT Ype3aMepHOro Bo3geit-
CTBUS TENna.

A OnacHocTb B3pbiBa! He 6pocaiite 6aTapeitku B
OrOHb.

He 3apsixaiite 1 He 3aMblkaliTe 6aTapeiiki Hako-
POTKO.

Ecnu nprnbop anntensHoe Bpemsi He NCMOMb3yeTcs,
U3BMEKNTE 13 HEro HaTapeviku.

VicnonbayiiTe 6aTapeiikit ToNbKO OAHOrO TyMa unu
PaBHOLEHHbIX TWMOB.

3ameHsiiiTe Bce H6aTapelikn cpasy.

* He ncnonb3yiite nepesapspkaemMble akKyMynsTopbi!

He pasbupaiite, He OTKpbIBaiiTE 1 He pa3buBaiTe
6arapenku.

Bbi6pacbiBaiiTe NCMONb30BaHHbIE, MOHOCTHIO Pa3-
pshKEeHHble 6aTapelikn B crieLmanbHble KOHTENHEPbI,
cpoasaiTe B MyHKTbI NprieMa CrneLoTXOf0B Unn B
MarasviHbl 31eKTpo0bopyaoBaHNst. 3aKoH 065-
3bIBAET NoMb3oBatenel 06ecneynTb yTUIN3aLmno

6arapeexk.

3TN 3HaKM NPeaynpPeXxaaioT 0 HanM4immn
B 6aTapelikax TOKCUYHbIX BELLECTB:

Pb = cBuHeL,

Cd = kagmuia,

Hg = pTyTb. Pb Cd Hg
B nHTEpecax 3awuTbl OKpy>KatoLLen

cpenbl N0 OKOHYaHUM cpoka cny>xbbl cnegyet

YTUIN3NPOBaTb NPMOOP OTAENLHO OT GbTo-



MNCaHNSMI MO OXPaHe OKPYXKatoLLEen cpefpbl. é‘z&)
FapaHTusi/cepBucHoe o6cnyxusaHmne PAP

BOro Mycopa. YTunusaums AomKHa Npon3BoanTLCS
4yepes COOTBETCTBYIOLLME NYHKTLI cbopa B Balueit
cTpane. Mprbop cnepyeT yTUNN3NPOBaTL COrMacHo
Hupektnse EC no oTxopam aneKTpu4eckoro n
aneKTpPoHHoro obopyposaHust — WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). B cnyyae
BOMPOCOB 06paLLaNTeCh B MECTHYIO KOMMYHAIbHYIO
CNy>X6y, OTBETCTBEHHYIO 3a YTUN3ALMIO OTXOA0B.
YT1AM3NpoBaTh YNakoBKy B COOTBETCTBUN C Npea-

Bonee nogpo6Has uH(opmaLms no rapaHTun/cepsucy
HaxoAuTCs B rapaHTUITHOM/CEPBUCHOM TasoHe, KOTOpbIi
BXOANT B KOMMEKT NOCTaBKM.

PL Wskazdwki ogoine

Bo3MOXHb! OLLNGKI 1 UBMEHEHUST

Maksymalne obciazenie wynosi 150 kg (330 Ib /
24 st), Doktadno$¢ 100 g (0,2 b/ 1 Ib).
Czyszczenie: Wage mozna czysci¢ zwilzong Scie-
reczka, na ktéra w razie potrzeby mozna natozyé
troche ptynu do mycia naczyn. Nigdy nie wolno
zanurza¢ wagi w wodzie.
Wage nalezy chroni¢ przed wstrzgsami, wilgocia,
kurzem, chemikaliami, duzymi wahaniami tempera-
tury oraz polami elektromagnetycznymi. Urzadzenie
nie powinno znajdowac sie zbyt blisko Zrodet ciepta.
Nie wolno stawac z jednej strony na krawedzi wagi
— waga moze sie przechylic!
Opakowanie nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci!
Waga nie jest przeznaczona do uzytku komercyjnego.
W przypadku dalszych pytan dotyczacych stosowa-
nia naszych urzadzen prosimy o zwrdcenie sie do
sprzedawcy lub dziatu obstugi klienta firmy.
Przed ztozeniem reklamacii nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢
baterie i w razie potrzeby je wymienic.
Naprawy moga by¢ przeprowadzane tylko przez ser-
wis producenta lub autoryzowanego dystrybutora.
Jesli dojdzie do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skéra lub
oczami, nalezy przemy¢ dane miejsce woda i skon-
taktowac sie z lekarzem.
A Istnieje niebezpieczenstwo potknigcia! Mate
dzieci mogtyby potknaé baterie i sie nimi udusic.
Dlatego baterie nalezy przechowywaé w miejscach
niedostepnych dla dzieci.
Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na znak polaryzacji plus (+) i
minus (-).
Jesli z baterii wyciekt elektrolit, nalezy zatozy¢ reka-
wice ochronne i wyczysci¢ przegrode na baterie
suchg szmatka.
Baterie nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernym dziata-
niem wysokiej temperatury.

Zagrozenie wybuchem! Nie wrzucaé baterii do
ognia.
Nie wolno tadowa¢ ani zwiera¢ baterii.
W przypadku niekorzystania z urzadzenia przez
diuzszy czas wyjaé baterie z przegrody.
Nalezy uzywac tylko tego samego lub réwnowaz-
nego typu baterii.
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e Zawsze nalezy wymienia¢ jednoczesnie wszystkie
baterie.

¢ Nie nalezy uzywa¢ akumulatoréw!

¢ Nie wolno rozmontowywac, otwiera¢ ani rozdrab-
nia¢ baterii.

® Zuzyte, catkowicie roztadowane baterie nalezy

wyrzucaé do specjalnie oznakowanych pojemnikéw

zbiorczych, przekazywac do punktow zbidrki odpa-

déw specjalnych lub do sklepu ze sprzetem elek-

trycznym. Uzytkownik jest zobowigzany do utylizacji

baterii zgodnie z przepisami.

Na bateriach zawierajgcych szkodliwe

zwiazki znajduja sie nastepujace ozna-

czenia: Pb = bateria zawiera oféw,

Cd = bateria zawiera kadm,

Hg = bateria zawiera rtec.

Ze wzgledu na ochrone srodowiska po

zakonczeniu uzytkowania urzadzenia nie

wolno wyrzuca¢ z odpadami domowymi. Uty- s

lizacje nalezy zleci¢ w odpowiednim punkcie zbidrki

w danym kraju. Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac

zgodnie z dyrektywa o zuzytych urzadzeniach elek-

trycznych i elektronicznych - WEEE (Waste Electri-

cal and Electronic Equipment). W razie pytan nalezy

zwrdci¢ sie do odpowiedniej instytucji odpowie-

dzialnej za utylizacje.

¢ Opakowanie zutylizowa¢ w sposéb przyjazny

Pb Cd Hg

dla $rodowiska. C/%
Gwarancja/serwis PAP

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwaranciji nalezy zwré-
ci¢ sie do miejscowego dystrybutora lub partnera
(patrz lista ,Service international”).

Przy odsytce urzadzenia nalezy zataczyc¢ kopie
dowodu zakupu i krétki opis usterki.

Obowigzuja nastepujace warunki gwarancji:

1. Okres gwarancji na produkty firmy BEURER wynosi
5 lat lub, jesli jest dtuzszy, obowiazuje w danym
kraju od daty zakupu.

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancji konieczne
jest potwierdzenie daty zakupu przez okazanie
dowodu zakupu lub faktury.

. Naprawy (catego urzadzenia lub jego czesci) nie

przedtuzaja okresu gwarancyjnego.

Gwarancja nie obowigzuje w przypadku uszkodzen

powstatych w nastepujacych okolicznosciach:

a. Z powodu niewfasciwego uzytkowania, np. nie-

przestrzegania instrukcji obstugi.

b. W wyniku napraw lub modyfikacji wykonanych

przez klienta lub osoby nieupowaznione.

¢. Podczas transportu od producenta do klienta lub

podczas transportu do Servicecenter.
d. Ponadto nie obejmuje akcesoriéw dostarczonych
z urzadzeniem, ktdre ulegajg regularnemu zuzyciu.

4. Odpowiedzialno$¢ za szkody bezposrednio lub
posrednio spowodowane przez urzadzenie jest
wykluczona takze wtedy, gdy w przypadku jego
uszkodzenia uznane zostanie roszczenie z tytutu
gwaranciji.

n
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NL Algemene aanwijzingen

De maximale belasting is 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Verdeling van 100 g (0,2 1b/ 1 Ib).
Reiniging: u kunt de weegschaal reinigen met een
vochtige doek, waarop u eventueel wat afwasmiddel
kunt aanbrengen. Dompel de weegschaal nooit in
water. Spoel hem ook nooit af onder stromend water.
Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan schokken, vochtig-
heid, stof, chemische stoffen, sterke temperatuur-
schommelingen, elektromagnetische velden en warm-
tebronnen (ovens, verwarmingselementen).
Stap nooit op één zijde op de buitenste rand van de
weegschaal: Kantelgevaar.
Houd de verpakkingsmaterialen buiten bereik van
kinderen.
Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.
Mocht u nog vragen hebben over de toepassing van
onze toestellen, neemt u contact op met uw hande-
laar of met de klantendienst van.
Controleer voor iedere klacht de batterijen en ver-
vang deze eventueel.
Reparaties mogen alleen door de klantenservice of
geautoriseerde handelaars worden uitgevoerd.
Als vloeistof uit de batterijcel in aanraking komt met
de huid of de ogen, moet u de betreffende plek met
water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.
A Gevaar voor inslikken! Kleine kinderen kunnen
batterijen inslikken, met verstikking als gevolg.
Bewaar batterijen daarom buiten het bereik van
kleine kinderen!
Neem de aanduiding van de polariteit (plus (+) en
min (-)) in acht.
Als er een batterij is gaan lekken, moet u veiligheids-
handschoenen aantrekken en het batterijvak met
een droge doek reinigen.
Bescherm de batterijen tegen overmatige hitte.
A Explosiegevaar! Werp batterijen niet in vuur.
Batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen en niet
worden kortgesloten.
Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u het appa-
raat langere tijd niet gebruikt.
Gebruik alleen hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type
batterij.
Vervang altijd alle batterijen tegelijk.
Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen!
Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar, open ze niet en hak ze
niet in kleine stukken.
Deponeer de gebruikte, volledig lege batterijen in de
daarvoor specifiek bestemde afvalbakken of bied ze
bij het afvalverwerkingsstation of de elektriciteits-
zaak aan als chemisch afval. U bent wettelijk ver-
plicht de batterijen correct te verwijderen.
Deze tekens kunt u aantreffen op
batterijen met schadelijke stoffen:
Pb = batterij bevat lood,

Pb Cd Hg

z

Cd = batterij bevat cadmium,

Hg = batterij bevat kwik.

Met het oog op het milieu mag het
apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur

niet met het gewone huisvuil weggegooid worden.
Het verwijderen kan via gespecialiseerde verzamel-
punten in uw land gebeuren. Verwijder het apparaat
conform de EU-richtlijn voor afgedankte elektrische
en elektronische apparatuur - WEEE (Waste Electri-
cal and Electronic Equipment). Voor meer informatie
kunt u contact opnemen met de verantwoordelijke
instanties voor afvalverwijdering in uw gemeente.
Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-eisen
verwijderen. é‘?_\

Garantie/service PAP
Neem in geval van garantieclaims contact op met het
verkooppunt of de vestiging bij u in de buurt (zie de
lijst “Service international”)

Voeg wanneer u het apparaat retourneert een kopie
van de aankoopbon en een korte beschrijving van het
defect bij de retourzending.

De volgende garantievoorwaarden zijn van toepassing:

1. De garantietermijn voor producten van BEURER
bedraagt 5 jaar of, indien langer, de in het betref-
fende land geldende garantietermijn vanaf de aan-
koopdatum is doorslaggevend.

Bij een garantieclaim moet de aankoopdatum wor-

den aangetoond door middel van een aankoopbon

of een factuur.

. Door reparaties (van het volledige apparaat of delen
daarvan) wordt de garantietermijn niet verlengd.

. De garantie geldt niet voor beschadigingen als
gevolg van
a. oneigenlijk gebruik, bijv. het niet in acht nemen

van de gebruikersinstructies.

b. reparaties of wijzigingen die zijn uitgevoerd door
de klant of onbevoegde personen.

c. het transport van de fabrikant naar de klant of tij-
dens het transport naar het servicecenter.

d. De garantie geldt niet voor toebehoren die onder-
hevig zijn aan gewone slijtage (manchet, batte-
rijen enz.).

. De verantwoordelijkheid voor door het apparaat ver-
oorzaakte directe of indirecte gevolgschade is ook
uitgesloten als bij beschadiging van het apparaat
een garantieclaim wordt goedgekeurd.

Fouten en wijzigingen voorbehouden

PT IndicacOes gerais

¢ A capacidade de carga max. é de 150 kg (330 Ib /
24 st), Divisdo minima: 100 g (0,2 b/ 1 Ib).

e Limpar: A balanga pode ser limpa com um pano
humido e, em caso de necessidade, um pouco
de detergente de loica. Em caso algum, ponha a
balanga dentro de dgua e nunca a lave debaixo de
agua corrente.

e Proteja a balanga contra embates, humidade, po,
produtos quimicos, variagdes acentuadas de tem-
peratura, campos electromagnéticos e fontes de
calor demasiado préximo.

e Nunca coloque todo o seu peso sobre o rebordo
exterior da balanca: perigo de tombar!

n
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Mantenha as criancas afastadas do material de
embalagem!

Nao se destina ao uso comercial.

Se quiser colocar mais alguma questao em relagao
a0 uso dos nossos equipamentos, contacte a loja
onde comprou a balanca ou o servigo de assistén-
cia a clientes da.

Antes de reclamar, verifique se as baterias estéo car-
regadas e substitua-as, se necessario.

As reparagdes s6 poderao ser efectuadas pelo ser-
vico de apoio ao cliente ou entéo por revendedores
autorizados.

Se ocorrer um contacto do liquido da pilha com a
pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente as partes afe-
tadas com agua e consulte, o mais rapidamente pos-
sivel, um médico.

A Risco de engolir! As criancas pequenas podem
engolir as pilhas acidentalmente e sufocar. Por isso,
guarde as pilhas num local fora do alcance de crian-
¢as pequenas!

Atencéo a polaridade correta: positivo (+) e negativo
()-

No caso de uma pilha derramar o seu contetido,
devem usar-se luvas de prote¢éo para limpar o com-
partimento das pilhas com um pano seco.

Proteja as pilhas de calor excessivo.

A Perigo de explosao! Nao deitar pilhas para o
lume.

As pilhas ndo podem ser carregadas nem curto-cir-
cuitadas.

No caso de néo usar o aparelho durante algum
tempo, retire as pilhas do respetivo compartimento.
Use unicamente o tipo de pilha idéntico ou equipara-
vel.

As pilhas devem ser sempre todas substituidas ao
mesmo tempo.

N&o utilize baterias recarregaveis!

N&o desfaca, ndo abra nem triture as pilhas.

Depois de gastas e completamente descarregadas,
as pilhas teréo de ser depositadas nos locais de
recolha préprios (pilhdes) ou entregues em lojas de
material elétrico. Qualquer pessoa tem a obrigagao

Estes simbolos encontram-se em pilhas
gue contenham substancias nocivas:
Pb = a pilha contém chumbo,

Cd = a pilha contém cadmio,

de descartar as pilhas de forma adequada.

Hg = a pilha contém mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
Por motivos ecolégicos, quando estiver
inutilizado, o aparelho nao pode ser eliminado

juntamente com o lixo doméstico. A elimina- ==

¢ao deverd ser feita através dos respetivos pontos
de recolha existentes no seu pais de residéncia. Eli-
mine o aparelho de acordo com a diretiva REEE rela-
tiva a residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletroni-
cos. Se tiver qualquer duvida a este respeito,
informe-se junto do servico municipal responsavel
pelo tratamento de residuos.

Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecoldgica. @

&

PAP

Garantia/Assisténcia

Para reivindicar quaisquer direitos a garantia legal,
contacte o seu revendedor local ou a sucursal local
(ver lista “Service international”).

Ao devolver o aparelho, junte uma cépia do compro-
vativo de compra e uma breve descrigao do defeito.

Aplicam-se os seguintes termos de garantia:

1.

N
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O prazo de garantia para produtos da BEURER é de
5 anos ou - se for superior - aplicar-se-a o prazo e
garantia valido no respetivo pais, sempre a contar a
partir da data de compra.

Para reivindicar um direito a prestagao de um ser-
Vvico ao abrigo da garantia é indispensavel compro-
var a data de compra através de um recibo ou uma
fatura.

. Qualquer reparagao efetuada (aparelho completo

ou partes deles) ndo resulta na extens@o do prazo
de garantia.

. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a danos causados por

a. tratamento incorreto, p. ex., desrespeito as instru-
¢Oes para o utilizador.

b. reparagdes ou modificagdes por parte do cliente
ou terceiros né@o autorizados.

c. transporte do fabricante para o cliente ou durante
o transporte para o centro de assisténcia.

d. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a acessorios sujei-
tos ao desgaste normal (bragadeira, pilhas, etc.).

. A responsabilidade por danos secundérios, causa-

dos direta ou indiretamente, fica excluida, mesmo
que seja admitido um direito a prestagéo ao abrigo
da garantia por ter havido um dano.

Salvo erro ou omissao

EL levikég odnyieg

H péy. avroxn eivat 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),

Awaipeon 100 g (0,2 1b /1 Ib).

KaBapiopog: Mmopeite va kabapiCete tn Quyaptd pe
Bpeypévo Ttavi, oTo oTtoio av XpelaoTei umtopeite va
otaete Aiyo amoppumavtikd Tidtwv.Mn Bubioete
TI0Té TN (UYapLd Péoa o€ vepod OUTE va TNV TIAUVETE
TIOTE KATW aTtd TPEXOULEVO VEQO.

Mpootatéyte ™ (LyapLd amo XTUTIHUATA, LyPasia,
OKOVN, XNHIKEG 0Uoieg, €vtovn evalhayn Beppokpa-
olag kal KpatAoTe TN JAKPLA attd NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKA
media kat tnyeg BeppoTnTag.

2e Kapia Tepimtwon va pn otnpifeote oTo eEWTEPIKO
Akpo tnG Cuyaptdg poévo armd tn pia mAevpd: Kivou-
VoG avatpoTtg!

Kpatrjote tn ouokevaoia pakpla amd ta adial
Aev TipoopieTal yla emayyeAaTikn xprion.

2 TIEPITITWON TIOV EXETE TUXOV EPWTHOELS YIa TN
XPioN TWV GUOKELWV PaC, TTapakaAeiote v’ amevBuv-
Beite oTnV LTINPEGIa TEXVIKNAG EEUTINPETNONG TIEAATWV
Tou Oikou.

Mpotol Tpofeite o€ KaTola Katayyeia, EAEYETe TIG
umatapied kal, av XpELAoTEl, QVTIKATAOTAOTE TIG.



® ETIOKEVEG ETUTPETIETAL VA TIPAYHATOTIOWO0VTAL HOVOV
aroé TNV LTINPEaia eEUTINPETNONG TEEAATWY A aTtO
€€0V01060TNHEVOUG EUTIOPOUG.

Edv €ABel oe emadn uypo pmatapiag pe o déppa

1 Ta pdtia, EEMALVETE apéowg e apBovo vepod Ta
onyeia Tov eTArynoav Kat cupBouieubeite apéowg
YlaTpo.

A Kivduvog karamoong! Mikpd taidid pmopei va
KATATIIOOV PTtatapieg Kat va Tviyoulv. M autod ¢puAdo-
OETE TIG UTIATAPIEG 08 PEPOG PakpLd amo ta tadid!
Mpooé€te TN orjpaven TG TIOAKOTNTAG OLV (+) Kal
peiov (-).

‘Otav pia prtatapia éxet tapouaotdoel Siappon, Gopé-
OTE TIPOCTATEUTIKA YavTIa Kat kaBapioTe tn Brikn tng
e éva oTeyvo TIavi.

Mpootatevete TIG Prtatapieg amo urtepBoAkn Beppd-
mnra.

A Kivduvog €kpnéng! Mn pixvete Ti¢ prtatapieq
otn dwTIA.

O1 pmatapieg dev emurpemnetal va enavadoptifovrar fy
va BpaxuKuKAWvovTal.

Av OKOTIEVETE VA PN XPNOLOTIOIOETE TN GUOKELN yla
HEYAAO XPOVIKO SlaoTtnua, adalpeoTe TIG Pratapieg
aro T BAKn pratapuwy.

Xpnotpotoleite pdvov Tov id1o i €vav loodovapo
TUTTO pmatapiag .

AMACeTE OAEC TIG PTTIATAPIEG TAUTOXPOVA.

Mnv xpnowototeite emavadopti(dpeveq umatapied!
¢ Mnv amocuvappoloyeite, avoiyete f TePaxI(eTe TIq
pmatapies.

O1 pmtatapieg Tou €xouv xpnolyotolnBei kat Exouv
ekdoPTIOTEl TIANPWG TIPETEL VA TOTIOBETOVVTAL OE
0lKOAOyIKoUG KAdoug pe 101K aripaveon i ota oneia
OUYKEVTPWONG EL0IKWY armoppLupdTwy A va tapadi-
dovTal oe eUTIOPOUC NAEKTPIKWY edwV. Eioaate utto-
XPewpévol amd Tn vopobeaia va dpovTioeTe yia TNV
anéppLPn TWV UTTATAPLWVY.

Autd Ta obppoAa Bpiokovtal oTiq

pTIatapieg Tou Tieplexouy PAARBEPES

ouoieq: Pb = H pumatapia mepiéxel poAv-

Bdo, Cd = H pmatapia mepiéxet kaduio,
Hg = H pmatapia mepiéyel udpapyupo. L2 Cd HY
lMa Adyoug Tipoataaciag Tou TepBAAo-

VTOG, N GUOKELN| 01O TEAOG TNG dlapkelag (wng K
NG Sev EMITPETETAL VA ATTOPPITITETAL YAl ye =
TA OIKIOKA artoppippata. H amoppun pmopei va
TIPAYUATOTIOETAL HEOW KATAANAWY onpeiwv oUANO-
YAg 01N xwpa oag. AToppidte TN GUoKeLr cOPPWvVa
pe v odnyia tng EK oxetikd pe ta anépAnta eldwv
NAEKTPIKOV Kal NAeKTPOVIKOL e§otthiopol — WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Ze miepi-
TITWON amopLwy, aneubuvBeite atnv appodia yia tnv
anéppLPn SNUOTIKH UTINPETIa.

o ATIOPPITITETE TN GUOKELAOTIA LIE OIKOAOYIKO é‘}_\
TPOTIO, COPPWVO e TO TIEPIBANOV. AN

Eyyonon / ZépPig
2 e TiepimTwon alwoewv ota TTAAiola TG pyooTacta-
KNG eyyunong, aneuBuvBeite OTOV TOTIKG 0AG EUTIOPO
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f) oTNV TOTIKA avTinpoowrtteia (BAETe Aiota ,2EpPIg
S1EBvG”).

Emiouvayte pe tnv emiotpodr| TNG GUOKEUAG éva
dwtoavtiypado tng anddelEng ayopag padi pe pia
ouvtopn eptypadn g BAARNG.

loxbouv ol akéhouBot 6pol epyoatactaknig eyyunong:

1.

N

w

N

O xpovog 1ox0oG TNG EPYOCTACLAKAG eyydnong yla
nipoiovta g BEURER eival 5 xpdvia 1 — av eivat
peyahlTepog — av§dvetal ocudwva pe Tov Xpdvo
10X00G TNG £pYO0TATIAKNAG eyyUuNaong, Tiou LoXVEL
oTnV KABe xWwpa amo TNV NUepounvia ayopdg.

Ye mepinTwon aflwoewv ota TAaiola NG epyoota-
olaknig eyyonong, N NUePouNvia ayopdg Tipémel va
arodevieTal pe TNV anddelén ayopdg i TIHOAGYLO.

. MeTd Tiq eTTLIOKEVEG (OAIKEG 1) TUNMATIKEG) TNG

ouokeung Sev Ttaparteivetal n LoXLG TG EPYO0TAOL-
QKrG €yyUNang.

. H epyoatactakr eyydnon 6ev 1oxVel yia BAABeG Trou

TIPOKOTITOUV Adyw

0. QVTIKAVOVIKOU XELPLOHOU, TT. X. €AV v TnpnboLv
ot odnyieg xpriong,

B. emiokeLWV artd TNV TIAELPA TOU TIEAATN | ATt Un
efovolodotnuéva atopa,

Y. HeTadOPAG amoé Tov KATAOKELACTH| OTOV TTEAATN 1
KQTA TN HETAPOPA 0TO KEVTPO GEPPIC.

. n epyoataotakr) eyyonan Sev LoXVEL Yia TIAPEAKO-
peva Trou uttdkelvtal oe Gualkr dBopd (pavogéta,
pmatapieg K.ATL).

. ArtokAeieTal 16iwg kABe €uBOVN yla AUETEG I EPE-

oeq emtakdAouBeg {nUIEG, TToL TIpoKaAoLvTal aTtd TN
OUOKeLR, 6Tav AOyw BAAPNG TNG CUOKELNG avayvw-
pLOTOLV AEIWOELG OTA TIAAICLA TNG EPYOOTACLAKAG
€yyunong.

Me erugpuAaén opaMuarog kat allaywv

DA Generelle anvisninger

Baereevnen er maks. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Inddeling 100 g (0,2 1b/ 1 Ib).

Rengering: Veegten kan rengeres med en fugtig
klud, som De evt. kan komme lidt opvaskemiddel
pa. Veegten ma ikke holdes under vand og ma aldrig
vaskes under rindende vand.

Beskyt vaegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier,
steerke temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske
felter og for nzere varmekilder.

St4 aldrig op pa den yderste kant af den ene side pa
vaegten: Vippefare!

Hold bern pa afstand af emballagematerialet!

Ikke beregnet til erhvervsmaessig brug.

Hvis de har yderligere spergsmal vedr. brugen af
vore vaegte, bedes De henvende Dem til Deres for-
handler eller til kundeservice.

Kontrollér altid batterierne og udskift dem eventuelt
inden en evt. reklamation.

Reparationer mé& kun udferes af kundeservice eller
autoriserede forhandlere.



® Hvis vaeske fra cellebatteriet kommer i kontakt med
hud eller gjne, skal det pageeldende sted skylles
med vand, og der skal seges leege.

A Slugningsrisiko! Smabgrn kan sluge batterier
og blive kvalt. Batterierne skal derfor opbevares util-
geengeligt for smébarn.

Felg polaritetsmaerkningerne for plus (+) og minus (-).
Hvis et batteri er uteet, skal du tage beskyttelseshand-
sker pa og rengere batterirummet med en ter klud.
Beskyt batterier mod meget hgj varme.

/\ Eksplosionsfare! Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild.
Normale batterier ma ikke oplades eller kortsluttes.
Hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i lzengere tid, skal
batterierne tages ud af batterirummet.

Anvend kun de samme eller lignende batterier.

Alle batterier skal altid udskiftes samtidigt.

Der ma ikke anvendes genopladelige batterier!
Batterier ma aldrig skilles ad, abnes eller knuses.

De brugte, helt afladede batterier skal bortskaffes i
de seerligt maerkede opsamlingsbeholdere, som fin-
des pa genbrugspladser og hos forhandlere af elap-
parater. Ifolge loven er de forpligtet til at bortskaffe
batterierne.

Disse symboler finder du pa batterier
med skadelige stoffer:

&

PAP

—_

Pb = batteriet indeholder bly,
Cd = batteriet indeholder cadmium,
Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksolv. Pb Cd Hg
Med henblik pa at beskytte miljiget méa
apparatet ikke bortskaffes sammen med hus- K
holdningsaffaldet, nar det skal kasseres. Bort- ==
skaffelse kan ske pa det pageeldende lokale ind-
samlingssted. Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold
til EU-direktivet vedrerende elektronisk affald —
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment).
Henvend dig til din kommunes tekniske forvaltning,
hvis du har andre spargsmal.
Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa @
miljgvenlig vis.
Garanti/service
| tilfeelde af krav i forbindelse med garantien bedes du
henvende dig til din lokale forhandler eller det lokale
kontor (se listen "International service”).
Nér du returnerer apparatet, skal du vedleegge en kopi
af kvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse af defekten.
Folgende garantibestemmelser er geldende:

. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER geelder i 5 ar,
eller - hvis den er leengere - i henhold til den geel-
dende garantiperiode i det pageeldende land fra
kebsdatoen.
| tilfeelde af at der stilles krav inden for garantien,
skal kebsdatoen dokumenteres i form af en kvitte-
ring eller en faktura.

. Garantiperioden bliver ikke forleenget i forbindelse
med reparationer (af hele apparatet eller dele deraf).

. Garantien daekker ikke skader, der skyldes
a. forkert anvendelse, f.eks. manglende overhol-

delse af betjeningsvejledningen.
b. reparationer eller @ndringer, som kunden eller
ikke-autoriserede personer har udfert.
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c. transport fra producenten til kunden eller under
transporten til servicecentret.
d. garantien geelder ikke for tilbeher, som nedslides
ved normal brug (manchetter, batterier osv.).
4. Erstatningskrav for falgeskader, der direkte eller
indirekte skyldes apparatet, udelukkes ogsa, hvis
garantien deekker en skade pa apparatet.

Med forbehold for fejl og sendringer

SV Allménna anvisningar

o Kapacitet max. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Noggrannhet 100 g (0,2 Ib /1 Ib).

© Rengoring: Rengdr vagen med en l4tt fuktad trasa.

Vid behov kan &ven lite diskmedel anvandas pa tra-

san. Sank aldrig ner vagen i vatten. Spola aldrig av

den under rinnande vatten.

Skydda vagen mot stétar, fukt, damm, kemikalier,

kraftiga temperaturvaxlingar, elektromagnetiska falt

och alltfér néra varmekallor.

Trampa aldrig pa den yttersta kanten pé ena sidan

av vagen: Risk att den tippar!

Hall barn borta fran férpackningsmaterialet!

Ej avsedd for yrkesméssig anvandning.

Skulle du ha ytterligare frdgor om anvandningen

av varar produkter, kontakta din aterforsaljare eller

kundservice.

Testa alltid batterierna och byt vid behov ut dem

fore en eventuell reklamation.

Reparationer far endast utféras av var kundservice

eller vara auktoriserade aterforsaljare.

Om vétska fran battericeller kommer i kontakt med

hud eller 6gon ska de berérda stéllena skéljas med

vatten. Uppsok lakarvard.

A Risk fér sviljning! Sméa barn kan svélja batte-

rier, vilket kan orsaka kvévning. Forvara dérfor bat-

terier oatkomligt for sma barn!

e | &4gg mérke till polsymbolerna plus (+) och minus (-).

Om ett batteri lacker ska batterifacket rengdras med

en torr trasa. Skyddshandskar ska béras vid rengd-

ringen.

Utsatt inte batterierna fér hdga temperaturer.

A Explosionsrisk! Kasta inte batterier i 6ppen eld.

Batterier fér inte laddas upp eller kortslutas.

Om produkten inte ska anvandas under l&ngre tid

ska batterierna tas ut fran batterifacket.

Anvand enbart samma eller en motsvarande batteri-

typ.

Byt ut alla batterier samtidigt.

Anvéand inte uppladdningsbara batterier!

Batterierna far inte 6ppnas eller tas isar.

De férbrukade, helt urladdade batterierna ska kas-

seras separat i speciellt markta insamlingsbehéllare

eller Iamnas tillbaka till afféren. Batterier ska enligt

lag kasseras pa sarskilt vis.

Féljande teckenkombinationer
Pb Cd Hg

forekommer pa batterier som innehal-
ler skadliga &mnen:
Pb = batteriet innehaller bly,




Cd = batteriet innehaller kadmium,

Hg = batteriet innehaller kvicksilver.

Né&r produkten har tjanat ut far den av hénsyn

till miljén inte slangas bland det vanliga hus- K
hallsavfallet. Lamna den i stéllet till en atervin- =
ningscentral. Produkten ska avyttras i enlighet med
EG-direktivet om avfall som utgérs av eller innehal-
ler elektriska eller elektroniska produkter — WEEE.
Om du har fragor som rér avfallshantering kan du
vénda dig till ansvarig kommunal myndighet.
Avfallssortera forpackningen pa ett miljévanligt

satt. @ é‘?)
Garanti/service PAP

Kontakta din lokala aterforséljare eller filial om du
har fragor inom ramen f6r garantin (se listan ”Service
International”).

Bifoga en kopia av kvittot och en kort beskrivning av
felet om du skickar tillbaka varan.

Det galler féljande garantivillkor:

1.

2.

3.

Garantitiden for produkter fran BEURER &r 5 ar eller

- om langre — &r det den garantitid som géller i res-

pektive land som géller fran inkopsdatum.

Vid ett garantiansprak maste inkdpsdatum kunna

styrkas med ett kvitto eller en faktura.

Garantitiden forlangs inte vid reparationer (hela pro-

dukten eller delar av den).

Garantin galler inte skador som uppstar vid

a. Felaktig behandling, t.ex. om bruksanvisningen
inte foljs.

b. Reparationer eller andringar som utférs av kun-
den eller obehdrig person.

c. Transport fran tillverkaren till kunden eller under
transporten till servicecentret.

d. Garantin géller inte tillbehdr, som slits naturligt
(manschetter, batterier etc.).

4. Skadestandskrav for foljdskador som orsakats

direkt eller indirekt av produkten utesluts ocksa,
dven om skador pa produkten som técks av garan-
tin uppstar.

Med reservation for fel och dndringar

NO Generelle merknader

Vekten maler opptil 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st) i

100 grams (0,2 Ib /1 Ib) intervall.

Rengjering: Vekten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut
som eventuelt er pafert litt oppvaskmiddel. Aldri
dypp vekten i vann. Vekten skal heller aldri skylles
under rennende vann.

Beskytt vekten mot stet, fuktighet, stav, kjemikaler,
kraftige temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske
felt og for naert plasserte varmekilder.

Tré aldri ytterst pa den ene siden av vekten: Vekten
kan velte!

Barn méa holdes unna emballasjematerialet!

Vekten er kun ment for personlig bruk, og er ikke til-
tenkt for medisinsk eller yrkesmessig bruk!

Hvis du har andre spersmél angaende bruken av et
av vare produkter, kan du henvende deg til forhand-
leren din eller kundeservicen.

Test/bytt ut batteriene for du foretar en reklamasjon.
Reparasjoner skal kun utferes av kundeservice eller
en autorisert forhandler.

Hvis vaeske fra battericeller kommer i kontakt med
hud eller gyne, ma det bererte omradet skylles med
vann og lege oppsekes umiddelbart.

Fare ved svelging! Smabarn kan svelge batteri-
ene og kveles. Oppbevar derfor batteriene utilgjen-
gelig for smabarn!

Veer oppmerksom pa polindikatorene pluss (+) og
minus (-).

Huvis et batteri lekker, ma du bruke vernehansker og
rengjere batterirommet med en torr klut.

Beskytt batteriene mot for sterk varme.

/\ Eksplosjonsfare! Ikke kast batterier pa &pen ild.
Batterier mé& ikke lades opp eller kortsluttes.

Ta batteriene ut av batterirommet hvis apparatet
ikke skal brukes pa en stund.

Bruk bare den samme eller en tilsvarende batteritypen.
Skift alltid ut alle batteriene samtidig.

Ikke bruk oppladbare batterier!

Ikke demonter, &pne eller knus batteriene.

De utbrukte, helt utladete batteriene ma kasseres
via spesielle godkjente samlebeholdere, mottak for
spesialavfall eller via den elektriske forretningen. Du
er lovmessig forpliktet til & kaste batteriene pa en
miljgmessig forsvarlig méate.
Disse tegnene finnes pa batterier

som inneholder skadelige stoffer:

Pb = batteriet inneholder bly,

Cd = batteriet inneholder kadmium,
Hg = batteriet inneholder kvikkselv. Pb Cd Hg
Av hensyn til miljoet skal det kasserte

apparatet ikke kastes sammen med vanlig E
husholdningsavfall. Kassering skal skje via —
aktuelle oppsamlingspunkter. Apparatet skal avhen-
des i henhold til WEEE-direktivet om elektrisk og
elektronisk avfall - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment). Ved spgrsmal ma du henvende
deg til ansvarlige kommunale myndigheter.

¢ Avhend emballasjen miljeriktig. &y

Garanti/service PAP
| forbindelse med garantikrav méa du henvende deg til
forhandleren eller det lokale datterselskapet (se listen
»Service international®).

Ved retursending av apparatet ma du legge ved en
kopi av kjgpskvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse av
defekten.

Folgende garantibetingelser gjelder:

1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER er 5 ar - eller
lengre, og i sistnevnte tilfelle er gjeldende nasjonale
garanti fra kjopsdato avgjerende.

Ved et forsikringskrav ma kjgpsdatoen dokumente-
res med en kjopskvittering eller en faktura.

2. Garantien forlenges ikke ved reparasjoner (fullsten-
dig apparat eller deler av dette).
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3. Garantien gjelder ikke for skader som oppstar ved
a. Ikke-forskriftsmessig bruk, for eksempel man-
glende overholdelse av bruksanvisningen.
b. Reparasjoner eller forandringer utfert av kunden
eller uautoriserte personer.
c. Transport fra produsenten til kunden eller under
transport til servicesenteret.
d. Forsikringen gjelder ikke for tilbeher som er utsatt
for vanlig slitasje (mansjett, batterier osv.).
4. Ansvar for direkte eller indirekte folgeskader pa
grunn av apparatet er derfor utelukket, ogsa nar
skaden pa apparatet godkjennes som garantikrav.

Med forbehold om feil og endringer

Fl Yleisia ohjeita

e Kantavuus enintdan 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Néayttévali 100 g (0,2 1b / 1 Ib).

e Puhdistus: Voit puhdista vaa’an kostetulla liinalla,

johon voit lisata tarvittaessa hieman huuhteluainetta.

Ala koskaan upota vaakaa veteen. Ala koskaan

huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.

Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, polylté, kemikaa-

leilta, voimakkailta [&mpdtilanvaihteluilta, elektro-

magneettisilta kentilta ja suorilta l&mmaonlahteilta.

Seiso aina keskella vaakaa, dla vain toisella reunalla:

kaatumisvaaral

Ald jatd pakkausmateriaalia lasten ulottuville!

Laite on tarkoitettu vain yksityiseen kayttoon.

Jos haluatte kysya lisa4 laitteemme soveltamisesta,

kaanny myyjan tai asiakaspalvelun puoleen.

Ennen reklamaation tekemisté tarkista ensin paristot

ja vaihda ne tarvittaessa.

Korjauksia saa tehdé vain asiakaspalvelu tai valtuu-

tettu myyja.

Jos paristosta vuotava neste joutuu kosketuksiin ihon

tai silmien kanssa, huuhtele altistunut kohta vedella ja

hakeudu 14&karin hoitoon.

/\ Tukehtumisvaara! Pieni lapsi saattaa nielaista

pariston ja tukehtua. Sailyta siksi paristot pienten las-

ten ulottumattomissal

o Tarkista napaisuusmerkinnét plus (+) ja miinus (-).

Jos paristosta on vuotanut nestettd, kéyté suojakasi-

neité ja puhdista paristokotelo kuivalla liinalla.

Al4 altista paristoja liialliselle [ammolle.
Réjahdysvaara! Paristoja ei saa heittaa tuleen.

Paristoja ei saa ladata tai kytked oikosulkuun.

Poista paristot paristokotelosta, jos laitetta ei kdyteta

pitkaan aikaan.

Kéyta aina samanlaisia tai samantyyppisia paristoja.

Vaihda kaikki paristot aina samanaikaisesti.

Ala kéyta uudelleenladattavia paristojal

Paristoja ei saa purkaa, avata tai rikkoa.

Havita kaytetyt, tysin tyhjét paristot viemélld ne pai-

kalliseen paristonkerdys- tai ongelmajétepisteeseen

tai toimittamalla ne elektroniikkaliikkeeseen hévitetta-

vaksi. Laki edellyttaa, ettd paristot hdvitetdan asian-

mukaisella tavalla.
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o Ympéristolle haitallisissa paristoissa
on seuraavia merkintoja:
Pb = paristo sisélt&a lyijyé,
Cd = paristo siséltad kadmiumia,

)i¢

Hg = paristo siséltda elohopeaa. Pb Cd Hg
o Kun laitteen kayttdika on paattynyt, lai-
tetta ei saa ymparistdsyisté havittaa tavallisen

kotitalousjatteen mukana. Havité kaytosta —

poistettu laite viemalla se asianmukaiseen kerdys- ja
kierratyspisteeseen. Laite tulee havittdd EU:n anta-
man sahko- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan WEEE-
direktiivin (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
mukaisesti. Saat lisétietoja paikallisilta jatehuoltovi-
ranomaisilta.

o Havitd pakkaus ymparistod sadstaen.

Takuu/huolto

Ota takuuta koskevissa vaatimuksissa yhteytta paikal-

liseen jalleenmyyjaan tai toimipisteeseen (katso luet-

telo Service international).

Liité laitteen palautusldhetykseen kopio ostotositteesta

seké lyhyt kuvaus laitteen viasta.

Noudatamme seuraavia takuuehtoja:

1. BEURER-tuotteiden takuuaika on voimassa osto-
péivasta lukien 5 vuotta. Takuuajan ollessa pidempi
se vastaa kussakin maassa voimassa olevaa takuu-
aikaa.

Takuuvaatimuksen yhteydessa ostopdivé on 0soi-
tettava ostotositteella tai laskulla.
. Korjaukset (laite kokonaisuudessaan tai laitteen
osat) eivat pidenna takuuaikaa.
. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet
a. epdasianmukaisesta kaytosta (esim. kayttdohjeen
noudattamatta jattdmisesta)

b. asiakkaan tai valtuuttamattoman henkilén teke-
misté korjauksista tai muutoksista

c. kuljetettaessa tuotetta valmistajalta asiakkaalle tai
huoltopisteeseen.

d. Takuu ei kata liséosia, jotka ovat alttiita yleiselle
kulumiselle (mansetit, paristot jne.).

. Vastuu laitteen aiheuttamista suorista tai epasuo-
rista vélillista vahingoista paattyy my®és silloin, kun
vahingoittunutta laitetta koskeva takuuvaatimus on
hyvéksytty.

eo

PAP

N

w

N

Pidatdmme oikeuden muutoksiin emmekd
vastaa mahdollisista virheistéd

CS Obecné pokyny

o Zatizitelnost je max. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Déleni 100 g (0,2 Ib/ 1 Ib).

o Cisténi: Vahy mizete ¢istit pomoci navihéeného
hadfiku, na ktery mizete dle potieby nanést malé
mnozstvi myciho prostfedku. Nikdy neponotujte
vahy do vody. Nikdy je také neoplachujte pod
tekouci vodou.

e Vahu chrante pfed narazy, vihkosti, prachem, chemi-
kaliemi, silnymi teplotnimi vykyvy, elektromagnetic-
kymi poli a blizkymi tepelnymi zdroji.



¢ Nestoupejte z jedné strany na samy okraj vahy:
nebezpedi prevrhnuti!

Obalovy material udrzujte mimo dosah déti!

Neni uréeno pro komer¢ni pouziti.

Pokud budete mit dal$i dotazy k pouzivani nasich
pristrojli, obratte sa prosim na Vaseho prodejce
nebo na zakaznicky servis.

Pfed kazdou reklamaci nejdfive zkontrolujte baterie
a pfipadné je vymérite.

Opravy mohou provadét jen zakaznické servisy
nebo autorizovani obchodnici.

Pokud by se tekutina z ¢lanku baterie dostala do
kontaktu s pokoZkou nebo o¢ima, oplachnéte posti-
zené misto vodou a vyhledejte Iékare.

A Nebezpeéi spolknuti! Malé déti by mohly bate-
rie spolknout a udusit se. Baterie proto uchovavejte
mimo dosah déti!

Dbejte na oznaceni polarity plus (+) a minus (-).
Pokud baterie vyteCe, pouzijte ochranné rukavice a
vyCistéte prihradku na baterie suchou utérkou.
Chrante baterie pfed nadmérnym teplem.

A Nebezpeéi vybuchu! Baterie nevhazujte do
ohné.

Baterie nesmi byt nabijeny nebo zkratovany.

V pfipadé, Ze nebudete pfistroj delsi dobu pouzivat,
vyjméte baterie z pfihradky na baterie.

Pouzivejte stejny nebo rovnocenny typ baterii.
Vymeénujte vzdy vSechny baterie zaroven.
Nepouzivejte dobijeci akumulatory!

Baterie se nesmi rozebirat, otevirat nebo drtit.
Pouzité, zcela vybité baterie se likviduiji prostfednic-
tvim specialné oznacenych sbérnych nadob, ve sbér-
nach pro zvlastni odpady nebo u prodejct elektro-
techniky. Podle zakona jste povinni baterie likvidovat.
Na bateriich s obsahem $kodlivych

latek se nachazeji nasleduijici znacky:

Pb = baterie obsahuije olovo,

Cd = baterie obsahuje kadmium,

Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut. Pb Cd Hg
V zajmu ochrany Zivotniho prostedi nelze

pfistroj po ukonéeni jeho Zivotnosti likvidovat E
spolu s domacim odpadem. Likvidace se musj ==
provést prostfednictvim pfislusnych sbérnych mist ve
vasi zemi. Pristroj zlikvidujte podle smérnice o
odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich
(OEEZ). Pokud mate otazky, obratte se na pfislusny
komunalni Gfad, ktery ma na starosti likvidaci.

* Obal zlikvidujte ekologicky. @ é?_\

Zaruka/servis AP

Pfi uplatfiovani narokl z odpovédnosti za vady se

obratte na mistniho prodejce nebo mistni pobocku (viz

seznam ,Service international®).

Pfi zasilani pfistroje pfilozte kopii dokladu o koupi a

struény popis zavady.

Plati tyto zaru¢ni podminky:

1. Zaruéni doba produktt BEURER ¢ini 5 let nebo -
pokud je delSi - rozhoduijici je zarucni doba od data
nakupu platna v pfislusné zemi.

PFi uplatnovani naroku z odpovédnosti za vady
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je nutné doloZit datum nakupu dokladem o koupi
nebo fakturou.
Opravou (celého pfistroje nebo jeho ¢asti) se
zaruéni InGta neprodluzuje.
Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni v disledku
a. neodborné manipulace, napf. pfi nedodrzeni uzi-
vatelskych pokyn0.
b. oprav nebo zmén ze strany zdkaznika nebo neo-
pravnénych osob.
c. prepravy od vyrobce k zékaznikovi nebo béhem
prepravy do servisniho stfediska.
d. Zaruka se nevztahuje na pfisluSenstvi, které pod-
|éh& béZnému opotiebeni (manzeta, baterie atd.).
. Odpovédnost za nasledné pfimé nebo nepfimé
$kody zpUsobené pfistrojem je vyloucena v pfipadé,
ze byly pfi poSkozeni uznany naroky z odpovédnosti
za vady.

2.

3.

Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny

SL Splosni napotki

¢ Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 150 kg (330 Ib /
24 st), Razdelitev 100 g (0,2 1o / 1 1b).

e Ciscenje: Tehtnico lahko ocistite z vlazno krpo, po
potrebi dodajte nekaj Cistilnega sredstva za posodo.
Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v vodo. Nikoli je ne
perite pod teko€o vodo.

o Zascitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlago, prahom, kemi-
kalijami, velikimi temperaturnimi nihanji, elektroma-
gnetnimi polji in v bliZini se nahajajocih virov toplote.

¢ Nikdar ne stopite enostransko na zunanji rob teh-
tnice: lahko se prekucnete!

¢ Ne dovolite stika otrok s pakirnim materialom!

* Ni za gospodarske namene.

Ce imate kaksna vprasanja glede uporabe nase

naprave, se prosimo obrnite na nasega zastopnika

ali na servisno sluzbo druzbe.

Pred vsako reklamacijo najprej preverite baterijske

vlozke, in jih po potrebi zamenjajte.

Popravila se smejo opravljati le v servisni sluzbi ali

pri pooblascenih trgovcih.

Ce tekocina iz baterijske celice pride v stik s kozo

ali oémi, prizadeta mesta sperite z vodo in obis€ite

zdravnika.

/N Nevarnost zadusitve! Majhni otroci lahko

pogoltnejo baterije in se zaradi tega zadusijo. Zato

baterije hranite na mestu, kjer jih majhni otroci ne
morejo doseci!

¢ Bodite pozorni na znak polarnosti plus (+) in minus (-).

Ob razlitju baterije si nadenite zascitne rokavice in

predalCek za baterije ocistite s suho krpo.

Baterije zascitite pred previsoko temperaturo.

A Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterij ne mecite v ogen;.

Baterij ni dovoljeno polniti ali na njih povzrogiti krat-

kega stika.

Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite

baterije iz predalCka.

e Uporabite le enake baterije ali baterije enakovre-
dnega tipa.

¢ \/edno zamenijajte vse baterije hkrati.



Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskih baterij!

Baterij ne razstavljajte, odpirajte ali stiskajte.
Izrabljene in popolnoma izpraznjene baterije je treba
odstraniti v posebne oznacene zbiralnike, na zbirna
mesta za nevarne odpadke ali pri trgovcih z elek-
tronskimi in elektriCnimi napravami. Zakonsko ste
zavezani k pravilnemu odstranjevanju baterij.

Na baterijah, ki vsebujejo Skodljive Ef

snovi, so te oznake:
Pb = baterija vsebuje svinec,
Cd = baterija vsebuje kadmij,

Hg = baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro. Pb Cd Hg
e Ko naprava ni ve¢ uporabna, je zaradi
varovanja okolja ne smete zavre¢i med
|

gospodinjske odpadke. Odstranite jo na
ustreznih zbiralis€ih za predelavo odpadkov v svoji
drzavi. Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o
odpadni elektricni in elektronski opremi (OEEO).

V primeru dodatnih vprasanj se obrnite na pristojno
komunalno podjetje.

" d R A

¢ EmbalaZo odstranite na okolju prijazen @ (&)

nacin. PAP
Garancija/servis

Za garancijske zahtevke se obrnite na lokalnega pro-
dajalca ali lokalno pisarno (glejte »Mednarodni seznam
Servisov«).

Ob vracilu naprave prilozZite kopijo potrdila o nakupu in

kratek opis napake.

Veljajo nasledniji garancijski pogoji:

1. Garancijski rok za izdelke podjetja BEURER je 5 let
ali, ¢e je dlje, veljavno garancijsko obdobje od
datuma nakupa.

Za garancijsko zahtevo je treba datum nakupa
dokazati z dokazilom o nakupu ali raGunom.
2. Popravila (celotne naprave ali njenih posameznih
delov) ne podalj$ajo garancijskega roka.
3. Garancija ne velja za $kodo, nastalo zaradi
a. nepravilne uporabe, npr. neupostevanja navodil
za uporabo.

b. popravil ali sprememb s strani kupca ali nepoo-
blas¢enih oseb.

c. prevoza od proizvajalca do kupca ali med prevo-
zom do servisnega centra.

d. Garancija ne velja za dodatke, ki so predmet nor-
malne obrabe (manSete, baterije itd.).

4. Izkljuena je odgovornost za neposredno ali posre-
dno posledi¢no Skodo, ki jo povzro€i naprava, tudi
¢e se z garancijsko zahtevo dokaZe, da je naprava
poskodovana.

PridrZzujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb

HU Altalanos utasitasok

o Terhelhetéség max. 150 kg (330 Ib / 24 st),
Doktadno$¢ 100 g (0,2 1b /1 Ib).

o Tisztitas: a mérleget egy megnedvesitett kendé-
vel tudja megtisztitani, amire szilkség esetén némi
mosogatdszert vigyen fel. A mérleget sose meritse
vizbe, és sose dblitse le folyd viz alatt!
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o Ovja a mérleget az (it6désektdl, a nedvességtdl, a
portol, a vegyszerektdl, az erés hémérséklet-ingado-
zastdl, az elektromagneses mez6ktdl és a tul kozeli
héforrasoktal.
Soha ne alljon a mérleg egyik kiils6 peremére: boru-
lasveszély!
¢ A csomagoldanyagot gyermekektél tartsa tavol!
Nem Uzleti célu alkalmazasra késziilt.
Amennyiben készllékeink hasznalataval kapcsolat-
ban kérdései merliinének fel, kérjuk, forduljon keres-
ked6jéhez vagy a tigyfélszolgalati irodajahoz.
Minden reklamécio elétt ellendrizze az elemeket, és
szlkség esetén cserélje ki 6ket.
A javitast csak szakszerviz vagy arra felhatalmazott
kereskedd végezheti.
Ha az elemcella folyadéka a bérre vagy a szembe
jut, az érintett terliletet Oblitse le vizzel és forduljon
orvoshoz.
A Fennall a lenyelés veszélye! A kisgyermekek az
elemeket lenyelhetik és azok fulladast okozhatnak.
Ezért tartsa az elemeket kisgyermekektd| elzart
helyen!
Ugyeljen a pozitiv (+) és negativ (-) polaritasra.
Ha az elem kifolyt, akkor hiizzon védékeszty(it, majd
széraz ruhaval alaposan tisztitsa meg az elemtartét.
Védje az elemeket a tulzott h6tél.
A Robbanasveszély! Ne dobja az elemeket tlizbe.
Az elemeket nem szabad utantélteni, vagy révidre
zarni.
Ha hosszabb idén keresztll nem hasznalja a kész(i-
Iéket, vegye ki az elemeket az elemtartébdl.
Csak ugyanazt vagy egyenértéki elemtipust hasz-
naljon.
¢ Az elemeket mindig egyidejlleg cserélje ki.
Ne hasznéljon akkumulatorokat!
Az elemeket nem szabad szétszedni, kinyitni vagy
feldarabolni.
Az elhasznalt, teljesen lemerilt elemeket a kiilon
megjeldlt gydijtétartalyokba helyezve, gy(ijtéhelyeken
vagy az elektromos boltokba leadva artalmatlanitsa.
Az elemek artalmatlanitasara torvény kételezi.
A kéros anyagot tartalmazo elemeken
Pb = az elem dIlmot tartalmaz, Ef
Cd = az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz,
Hg = az elem higanyt tartalmaz.
készliléket az élettartama utan nem szabad a K
héztartasi hulladékok kézé dobni. Az artalmat- -
lanitast az On orszaganak megfeleld gydjtéhelyein
elhasznalddott elektromos és elektronikus készilé-
kekre vonatkozé — WEEE (Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment) jelli iranyelve szerint artalmat-
hulladékkezelésben illetékes helyi szervekhez.
¢ A csomagolast kérnyezettudatosan artalmatlanitsa.

a kovetkezd jelolések szerepelnek:

Pb Cd Hg
A kornyezet védelme érdekében a
kell elvégezni. A készliléket az Eurépai Unidnak az
lanitsa. Esetleges tovabbi kérdéseivel forduljon a
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Garancia/szerviz

Szavatossdg tekintetében forduljon kereskedéjéhez vagy

helyi képviseletéhez (lasd a ,Service international” listat).

A készlilék visszakUldése esetén csatoljon egy masola-

tot a vasarlast igazold nyugtarol, és a hiba révid leirasat.

A kovetkez6 garancidlis feltételek érvényesek:

1. A BEURER termékekre vonatkozé jétallasi idétartam
5 év, vagy - amennyiben hosszabb - a mindenkori
helyi szavatossagi idétartam a vasarlas napjatol
kezdédden.

Szavatossdgi igény esetén a vasarlas datumat

nyugta vagy szamla Utjan kell igazolni.

2. Javitasok esetén (a késziilék egészére vagy annak
részeire vonatkozdan) a jotallasi idétartam nem
hosszabbodik meg.

3. A jotallas nem vonatkozik a kovetkez6kbél eredd
karokra:

a. szakszerdtlen kezelés, pl. a haszndlati utasitas
figyelmen kivil hagyasa.

b. az Uigyfél vagy nem jogosult személy &ltal végre-
hajtott javitasok vagy moédositasok.

c. a gyartétdl az tigyfél felé vagy az lgyféltél a
Servicecenterig torténd szallitds soran bekovet-
kezé kéarok.

d. A jotallas nem vonatkozik tartozékokra, amelyek
tartoés haszndlatnak vannak kitéve (mandzsettak,
elemek stb.).

4. A késziilék meghibasodasabol eredé karokért vald
felel6sség akkor is kizart, ha maga a jotallasi igény
helytallé.

Tévedések és valtoztatasok joga fenntartva

RO Indicatii generale

¢ Sarcina admisa a cantarului este de maxim 150 kg
(330 Ib / 24 st), divizare 100 g (0,2 Ib / 1 Ib).
¢ Curatarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa ume-
zita, pe care se poate aplica dupa caz putina solutie
de curatare. Nu scufundati niciodata cantarul in apa.
Nu spalati niciodata cantarul sub jet de apa.
Feriti cantarul de socuri, umiditate, praf, substante
chimice, fluctuatii puternice de temperatura, campuri
electromagnetice si surse de caldura prea apropiate.
Nu va urcati niciodata pe cantar pe marginea exteri-
oara a cantarului: Pericol de cadere!
Nu lasati materialul de ambalare la indeméana copiilor!
Aparatul este indicat pentru uz propriu si nu pentru
uz medical sau comercial!
In cazul in care aveti intrebari cu privire la utilizarea
aparatelor noastre, va rugdm sa va adresati comerci-
antului sau serviciului pentru clienti.
Inainte de a inainta o reclamatie, verificati functiona-
rea bateriilor si inlocuiti-le daca este nevoie.
Reparatiile trebuie efectuate doar de personalul ser-
viciului pentru clienti sau de comerciantii autorizati.
Cand lichidul din celula bateriei intra in contact cu
pielea sau ochii, clatiti locurile afectate cu apa si
cautati ajutor de specialitate.
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. A Pericol de inghitire! Copiii pot inghiti bateriile si
se pot asfixia. De aceea, nu pastrati bateriile la inde-
mana copiilor!

Respectati marcajele de polaritate Plus (+) si Minus (-).
Daca bateria s-a scurs, puneti-va manusi de pro-
tectie si curatati compartimentul pentru baterii cu o
carpa uscata.

Protejati bateriile de caldura excesiva.

/\ Pericol de explozie! Nu aruncati nicio baterie in foc.
Bateriile nu trebuie sa fie incarcate sau scurtcircuitate.
In cazul in care aparatul nu este utilizat o perioada
indelungata, scoateti bateriile din compartimentul
pentru baterii.

Utilizati numai acelasi tip de baterie sau un tip de
baterie cu aceeasi valoare.

Inlocuiti intotdeauna toate bateriile simultan.

Nu utilizati acumulatoare!

Nu dezasamblati, deschideti sau rupeti bateriile.
Bateriile uzate, complet goale trebuie eliminate in
recipientele de colectare special marcate, la firmele
specializate sau la comerciantul de electrice. Aveti
obligatia legala sa eliminati bateriile ca deseu.

Bateriile care contin substante Ef

toxice prezintd aceste simboluri:
PB = bateria contine plumb,
Cd = bateria contine cadmiu,

Hg = bateria contine mercur. Pb Cd Hg
¢ In vederea protejarii mediului inconjura-
tor, aparatul nu trebuie eliminat la gunoiul

menajer la finalul duratei de viata. Eliminarea =

se poate realiza prin intermediul centrelor de colec-
tare corespunzatoare din tara dumneavoastra. Elimi-
nati aparatul conform prevederilor Directivei - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) privind
aparatele electrice si electronice vechi. Pentru intre-
bari suplimentare, adresati-va autoritatii locale res-
ponsabile pentru eliminarea deseurilor.
Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic. @
Garantie/Service
In cazul obligatiilor de garantie, adresati-va comerci-
antului local sau reprezentantei locale (a se vedea lista
“"Service international”).

La returnarea produsului, anexati o copie a bonului fis-
cal si o scurta descriere a defectiunii.

Sunt valabile urmatoarele conditii de acordare a

garantiei:

1. Termenul de garantie pentru produsele BEURER

este de 5 ani sau, in cazul in care este mai mare,

este aplicabil termenul de garantie valabil de la data

achizitionarii din tara respectiva.

In cazul unei obligatii de garantie, data achizitionarii

trebuie dovedita prin intermediul unui bon fiscal sau

al unei facturi.

Efectuarea reparatiilor (la nivelul intregului produs

sau al pieselor) nu duce la prelungirea termenului

de garantie.

. Garantia nu este valabila in cazul defectiunilor cau-
zate de

&
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a. utilizarea necorespunzatoare, de exemplu, neres-
pectarea instructiunilor de utilizare.

b. reparatiile sau modificarile efectuate de catre cli-
ent sau de catre o persoana neautorizata.

c. transportul de la producator la client sau in timpul
transportului catre centrul de service.

d. Garantia nu este valabild pentru accesoriile care
sunt supuse uzurii in mod obisnuit (manseta,
baterii etc.).

4. Este exclusa raspunderea pentru daunele directe
sau indirecte cauzate de produs si in situatia in care
este recunoscuta o obligatie de garantie in asociere
cu defectarea produsului.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor
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